

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
LISA M. FOLAJTAR,

Petitioner,

v.

*JEFFREY A. ROSEN, ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,*

Respondents.

— ◆ —
*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION'S
CENTER TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

— ◆ —
Cody J. Wisniewski
Counsel of Record
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
cody@mslegal.org

January 14, 2021

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Historical Background.....	2
II. Legal Background	5
III. Factual and Procedural Background	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. This Court Has Already Set Forth the Appropriate Test to Analyze Second Amendment Challenges.....	10
II. This Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> to Apply the Text, History, and Tradition Test to Prohibited Persons	15
A. The Text of the Second Amendment	15
B. The History and Tradition of Prohibited Persons.....	17

1. English Common Law.....	17
2. Colonial Law	19
3. Our Early Republic	21
III. The Lower Courts' Analysis and Application of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) does not Comport with the Text, History, and Tradition of the Second Amendment	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Caldara v. City of Boulder</i> , No. 20-416 (petition for writ of <i>certiorari</i> denied Nov. 16, 2020).....	1
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	7–8, 24, 25
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Cotting v. Godard</i> , 183 U.S. 79 (1901).....	2–3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)	12
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12, 13–14
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	24, 25
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	1

<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	11
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	15–16
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	12
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	2
U.S. CONST. Amend. II	2
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938)	5, 6
An Act to Strengthen the Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 87-342, 75 Stat. 757 (1961)	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	<i>passim</i>
<u>RULES</u>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

ENGLISH LAWS AND SOURCES
(CHRONOLOGICAL)

13 Edw. 1, st. 2, c. 5 (1285)	3
2 Hen. 4, c. 12 (1400-1401)	18
STUART ROYAL PROCLAMATIONS, VOL. 1: ROYAL PROCLAMATIONS OF KING JAMES I 1603-1625 (James F. Larkin & Paul I. Hughes eds., 1973)	18
STUART ROYAL PROCLAMATIONS, VOL. 2: ROYAL PROCLAMATIONS OF KING CHARLES I, 1625-1646 (James F. Larkin ed., 1973)	18
1 W. & M., c. 15 (1688)	18
1 W. & M., 2d sess., c. 2 (1689)	3
8 DANBY PICKERING, THE STATUTES AT LARGE, FROM THE TWELFTH YEAR OF KING CHARLES II. TO THE LAST YEAR OF KING JAMES II. INCLUSIVE. (1763)	18-19
27 CALENDAR OF STATE PAPERS, DOMESTIC SERIES, OF THE REIGN OF CHARLES II, 1684-1685 (F.H. Blackburne Daniell & Francis Bickley eds., 1938)	19

**COLONIAL AND EARLY REPUBLIC LAWS AND
SOURCES (CHRONOLOGICAL)**

EDWARD JOHNSON, JOHNSON'S WONDER- WORKING PROVIDENCE: 1628-1651 (J. Franklin Jameson ed., 1910)	20
2 THE COLONIAL LAWS OF NEW YORK FROM THE YEAR 1664 TO THE REVOLUTION (James B. Lyon ed., 1894).....	20
GEORGE WEBB, THE OFFICE OF AUTHORITY OF A JUSTICE OF PEACE (1736).....	20
4 JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, 1774-1789 (1906).....	21
8 JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, 1774-1789 (1907).....	21
THE FEDERALIST NO. 46 (James Madison)...	3
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 451 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	3
1 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL STATUTES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS FROM 1780-1805 (1805).....	4, 22-23
2 SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (6th ed. 1785)	22

G.A. Gilbert, <i>The Connecticut Loyalists</i> , 4 AM. HIST. REV. 273 (1899)	20–21
---	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BERNARD SCHWARTZ, 2 THE BILL OF RIGHTS: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY (1971)	22
---	----

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008), Transcript of Oral Argument.....	11–12
---	-------

Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms</i> , 20 WYO. L. REV. 249 (2020)	4, 17, 22
--	-----------

NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON, <i>ET AL.</i> , FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT (2d ed. 2018)	2, 18
--	-------

Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration</i> , 80 GEO. L.J. 309 (1991)	4
---	---

Robert E. Shalhope, <i>The Ideological Origins of the Second Amendment</i> , 69 J. AM. HIST. 599 (1982)	3–4
